
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mr CW Boothby
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mr WJ Crooks
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr C Ladkin
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 26 February 2018

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Abusive or aggressive behaviour

We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the buildin
[...]
 application. 

8.  17/01002/FUL - ALLOTMENT GARDENS NEWTOWN LINFORD LANE, GROBY (Pages 
49 - 62)

Application for the replacement of an existing dwelling with a new dwelling.

9.  17/01319/FUL - MILLENNIUM HALL, BRITANNIA ROAD, BURBAGE, HINCKLEY (Pages 
63 - 72)

Application for erection of a new pavilion.

10.  17/01240/OUT - TRANSCO NTS, COVENTRY ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 73 - 92)

Outline application for residential development for up to 42 dwellings (Access only) and 
demolition of the existing building. 

11.  18/00024/FUL - 7 UTAH CLOSE, HINCKLEY (Pages 93 - 98)

Application for erection of a detached log cabin for a footcare and beauty salon business 
(retrospective) (resubmission of 17/01004/FUL)).

12.  18/00038/HOU - 15 DENIS ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 99 - 106)

Application for first floor extension to bungalow to form two and a half storey dwelling with 
alterations to all elevations (resubmission of 17/00546/HOU).

13.  17/00862/CONDIT - 23 STATION ROAD, RATBY (Pages 107 - 114)

Application for variation of condition 2 of planning permission 15/01090/FUL to extend the 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

flue by 1 metre and to reflect the correct position of the flue.

14.  17/01292/FUL - 38 ALMEYS LANE, EARL SHILTON (Pages 115 - 122)

Application for erection of one detached bungalow (resubmission of 17/00636/FUL). 

15.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 123 - 126)

To report on progress relating to various appeals.

16.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



-108 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr PS Bessant, Mr CW Boothby, Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr RB Roberts, 
Mrs MJ Surtees, Miss DM Taylor and Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 Councillors Mr RG Allen were also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Craig Allison, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nicola Smith

321 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Smith.

322 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

323 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

324 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that the decision relating to application 17/00765/FUL had been issued, 
applications 17/00148/FUL and 17/00302/FUL were subject to a legal agreement which 
was to be signed, and application 17/01047/HOU was on the agenda for this meeting.

Councillor Ladkin arrived at 6.32pm.

325 17/00730/FUL - 100 MAIN STREET, NAILSTONE 

Application for demolition of existing dwelling and erection of two dwellings, garages and 
associated drive.

Whilst generally in support of the application, Councillor Crooks expressed concern 
about the levels and asked that he be consulted before the condition in relation to levels 
was discharged. He also sought reassurance that retention of the holly tree as referred 
to earlier in the report was included in conditions.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-109 -

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) Councillor Crooks be consulted before discharging conditions 4 
and 7;

(iii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
powers to determine the final detail of planning conditions.

326 17/00819/FUL - THE GATE INN, ASHBY ROAD, OSBASTON 

Application for installation of new remote condenser and condensing unit.

Whilst the committee was generally in support of the application, Councillor Boothby 
proposed that the Environmental Health Service be requested to make routine visits to 
monitor the noise from the units once installed.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hollick and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
powers to determine the final detail of planning conditions;

(iii) The Environmental Health Service be requested to undertake 
regular monitoring.

327 17/01084/FUL - 1 THE NOOK, MARKFIELD 

Application for conversion of existing building to create five flats.

It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
powers to determine the final detail of planning conditions.

328 17/01085/LBC - 1 THE NOOK, MARKFIELD 

Application for conversion of existing building to create five flats.

It was moved by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
powers to determine the final detail of planning conditions.

Page 2



-110 -

329 17/01249/FUL - 35 FORRESTERS ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for demolition of existing bungalow and erection of two detached houses.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions in the officer’s 
report and late items;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
powers to determine the final detail of planning conditions.

330 17/01047/HOU - 80 MAIN STREET, DESFORD 

Application for removal of a section of wall to create a vehicular access and erection of 
gates.

This application was before the committee following members indicating there were 
“minded to refuse” at the previous meeting.

Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that the application be approved, Councillor 
Surtees proposed that the application be refused due to the development having a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the conservation area. It was 
seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – Permission be refused for the following reasons:

The development, by virtue of the loss of part of an important wall within 
Desford conservation area, would result in a detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of the conservation area and is therefore 
contrary to policies DM11 and DM12 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD 2016.

331 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received a report which updated on progress in relation to various appeals. 
Discussion ensued regarding the appeals on Paddock way and The Common and it was 
agreed that Barwell Parish Council would be kept informed about dates for the appeal in 
relation to The Common.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.58 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 6 March 2018 
Report of the Planning Manager, Development Managem ent 
 
Planning Ref: 17/01043/HYB 
Applicant: IM Properties (Development) Ltd 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: Land East Of Hinckley Island Hotel Watling St reet, Burbage 
 
Proposal: Hybrid planning application comprising: F ull Application for a 29,563 

sq m storage and distribution facility (Use Class B 8), including 
ancillary offices, salt barn, tyre and vehicle stor age unit, vehicle 
maintenance unit, canteen and security office, serv ice yard with HGV 
parking, car parking, landscaping, and other associ ated development, 
a 49,470 sq m industrial / storage and distribution  unit (Use Class 
B1c/B2/B8) including ancillary offices, service yar d and HGV parking, 
car parking, landscaping, and other associated deve lopment, creation 
of a new access from the A5, internal spine road an d associated 
infrastructure including earthworks, a new substati on and substation 
access from the A5, and temporary construction acce ss from the A5; 
Outline application with all matters reserved excep t for access, for up 
to 42,000 sq m of Use Class B1c, B2 and B8 floorspa ce, including 
ancillary offices, service yards and HGV parking, c ar parking, 
landscaping, and other associated development. 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Highways:- 
 

• A contribution towards improvements to the wider highway network within 
Hinckley. Further details will be provided to Members as Late Item. 

• Provision of bus services and contribution towards future service. New bus 
stop infrastructure must include but not be limited to: bus stops, bus 
shelters, facilitation of Real Time Information, raised kerbs, lighting and 
timetable information. Further details will be provided to Members as a 
Late Item. 

• One Travel Pack per employee £52.85 from first occupation 
• One six month bus pass per employee at an average of £360 per pass to 

be offered on commencement of bus service provision on site  
• Framework Travel Plan monitoring fee of £11,337.50 
• Site Wide Travel Plan Co-ordinator to be funded and employed by the 

applicant from the commencement of development until 5 years following 
full occupation 
 

• Provision of opportunities for apprenticeships and work experience and 
employment and skills related training during the construction of the 
development. Further details of this will be provided to Members as a Late 
Item. 

 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

1.2. That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

1.3. T
[...]
ioned above, the proposed 
development due to its size and scale would have wider impacts upon the highway 
network.  It is therefore identified that mitigation measures are required to ensure 
this does not have a severe impact. In terms of the cumulative impact of this 
development, Leicestershire County Council (Highways) consider that a contribution 

Page 32



should be provided towards improvements of the wider highway network in the area 
and a contribution towards infrastructure for accommodating growth is sought.  

8.138. Due to the scale of the proposal developer contributions are required to mitigate the 
impact of the proposed development. 

1. A contribution towards improvements to the wider highway network within 
Hinckley as considered appropriate by Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in 
consultation with Leicestershire County Council. 

 

2. Provision of bus services calling at new bus stop(s) to serve the development 
site as agreed with the Local Planning Authority. The bus services shall be 
scheduled to coincide with both the off peak shift changes associated with the 
proposed development, seven days a week (including Bank Holidays) and the 
9am to 5pm peak hours Monday to Friday. Any new bus stop infrastructure must 
include, but not be limited to: bus stops, bus shelters, facilitation of Real Time 
Information, raised kerbs, lighting and timetable information. 

 
3. The bus services shall be operational to coincide with 25% occupation of phase 

1 of the development, unless an alternative date is agreed to in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, and until five years following 50% occupation of the 
total development. 

 
4. All details of the bus services and any amendments are to be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The bus services may be 
secured through area-wide initiatives provided that the minimum service level 
provision is met and for the stipulated timescale of 5yrs from 50% occupation
[...]
the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

10.14. This hybrid application is therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions 
and appropriate contributions and obligations being secured through a legal 
agreement.   

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to:  

The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
 

• A contribution towards improvements to the wider highway network within 
Hinckley as considered appropriate by Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in 
consultation with Leicestershire County Council. 

 

• Provision of bus services calling at new bus stop(s) to serve the development site 
as agreed with the Local Planning Authority. The bus services shall be scheduled 
to coincide with both the off peak shift changes associated with the proposed 
development, seven days a week (including Bank Holidays) and the 9am to 5pm 
peak hours Monday to Friday. Any new bus stop infrastructure must include, but 
not be limited to: bus stops, bus shelters, facilitation of Real Time Information, 
raised kerbs, lighting and timetable information. 

 

• The bus services shall be operational to coincide with 25% occupation of phase 1 
of the development, unless an alternative date is agreed to in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, and until five years following 50% occupation of the total 
development. 

 

• All details of the bus services and any amendments are to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The bus services may be 
secured through area-wide initiatives provided that the minimum service level 
provision is met and for the stipulated timescale of 5yrs from 50% occupation of 
the total development. 

 

Page 36



• One Travel Pack per employee, to be provided from first occupation. This can be 
provided through Leicestershire County Council at a cost of £52.85 per pack. If 
not supplied by LCC, a sample Travel Pack shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by LCC which may involve an administration charge. 

 

• One six-month bus pass per employee to be provided on commencement of bus 
service provision on site. This can be provided through Leicestershire County 
Council at an average cost of £360.00 per pass. 

 

• A Framework Travel Plan monitoring fee of £11,337.50 for Leicestershire County 
Council’s Travel Plan Monitoring System. 

 

• A Site-Wide Travel Plan Co-ordinator to be funded and employed by the 
Applicant from the commencement of development until 5 years following full 
occupation. Specifically, the Site-Wide Travel Plan Co-ordinator shall undertake 
tasks in accordance with the Framework Travel Plan for the promotion of public 
transport services. 

 

• Provision of opportunities for apprenticeships and work experience and 
employment and skills related training during the construction of the 
development.  

 

11.2 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

11.2. That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

11.3. That the Planning manager, Development Management be given delegated powers 
to determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods. 

11.4. Conditions and Reasons  

Site Wide Conditions  

1. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the following submitted plans and 
documents received by the local planning authority: 

 
14102 - P001 Site Location Plan 
14102 - P002E Parameter Plan 
14102 - P006 Illustrative Masterplan Ancillary Building Details 
1693-16 11E Landscape Strategy Plan (Site Wide) 
1693-16_17G Infrastructure & Zone 2 Landscape Plan Sheet 1 of 5 
1693-16_18G Infrastructure & Zone 2 Landscape Plan Sheet 2 of 5 
1693-16_19D Infrastructure & Zone 2 Landscape Plan Sheet 3 of 5 
1693-16_20F Infrastructure & Zone 2 Landscape Plan Sheet 4 of 5 
1
[...]
ccess for maintenance or, 
alternatively assembled from modular surface water storage/soakaway cell 
systems, incorporating silt traps. Design and construction of all types of 
soakaway will be subject to the approval of the Building Control Surveyor. If 
soakaway drainage proves impractical, alternative options such as discharge 
to ditches should be considered. 

4. Access drives, parking and turning areas, paths and patios should be 
constructed in a permeable paving system, with or without attenuation 
storage, depending upon ground strata permeability. On low-permeability 
sites, water dispersal may be augmented by piped land drains, installed in the 
foundations of the paving, discharging to an approved outlet. (See 
Environment Agency guidance on the permeable surfacing of front gardens). 

Page 72



Planning Committee: 6 March 2018 
Report of the Planning Manager, Development Managem ent 
 
Planning Ref: 17/01240/OUT 
Applicant: SREIT Property Ltd 
Ward: Hinckley Castle 
 
Site: Transco Nts Coventry Road Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Outline application for residential devel opment for up to 42 dwellings 

(Access only) and demolition of the existing buildi ng 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• Highways – to be agreed  
• 20% affordable housing units subject to a reduction for vacant building 

credit 
• Education Based on the DFE cost multiplier as follows:-  

- Primary School £12,099.01 per pupil at a pupil ration of 0.24 per 
dwelling  

• Health - £23,280.48 
• Public Open space –  

- Equipped Children’s Play Space 3.6m2 per dwelling, Off site provision 
per square metre £181.93 and Maintenance £87.80 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



- Casual/informal Play spaces 16.8m2 per dwelling, Off site provision per 
square metre £4.44 and £5.40  

- Outdoor sports provision 38.4m2 per dwelling, Off site provision per 
square metre £9.05 and maintenance £4.30 

- Accessibility and natural green space 40m2 per dwelling, off site 
provision per square metre £4.09 and maintenance £7.10 

 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

1.2. That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

1.3. That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given delegated powers 
to determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods based on the contributions agreed by the committee.  

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This is an outline application for residential development on former Transco Site, 
Coventry Road, Hinckley. All matters are reserved with the exception of access 
which is for consideration.  
 

2.2. Access to the site is to be taken from Short Lane, which leads to the north west of 
Coventry Road, Hinckley. An indicative plan has been provided which illustrates a 
residential development of 42 dwellings, with a mix of types and sizes of residential 
units. The indicative layout seeks to demonstrate how a development of up to 42 
dwellings could be arranged within the application site together with access, 
parking, amenity and landscaping requirements.  

 

2.3. A Design and Access Statement, Market Report, Transport Statement, Ground 
Investigation Report, Preliminary Surface Water Drainage Strategy an Ecology 
Survey and Tree Survey have been submitted to support the application.  

 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site extends to approximately 1.2 hectares on Coventry Road, 
Hinckley.  The application site comprises of a large former call centre building, with 
two large car parks and associated soft landscaping to the perimeters. The 
application site is relatively flat, and is positioned lower than Coventry Road. It is 
loca
[...]
equate access would be available to serve the site and that 
redevelopment of the site for a residential development would not give rise to any 
significant adverse impacts on highway safety compared to the existing use of the 
employment site.  

10.4. The illustrative masterplan demonstrates that the redevelopment of the site for up to 
42 dwellings would complement the density of surrounding development, provide an 
opportunity to enhance the character of the surrounding area through the provision 
of active street frontages and would not have any significant adverse overbearing 
impacts or loss of privacy to any neighbouring properties. Technical reports have 
been submitted to demonstrate that the proposal would not result in any significant 
environmental impacts on biodiversity, important trees, flooding or pollution. The 
scheme would contribute towards affordable housing (subject to vacant building 
credit) and education facilities. 

10.5. The scheme would therefore be in accordance with Policies 1, 15, 16 and 19 of the 
adopted Core Strategy, Policies DM1, DM3, DM6, DM7, DM10, DM17, DM18 and 
DM19 of the adopted SADMP and the overarching principles of the NPPF. The 
proposal is therefore recommended for outline planning permission for access only 
subject to conditions. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• Highways – to be agreed  
• 20% affordable housing units subject to a reduction for vacant building 

credit 
• Education Based on the DFE cost multiplier as follows:-  

Page 87



- Primary School £12,099.01 per pupil at a pupil ration of 0.24 per 
dwelling  

• Health - £23,280.48 
• Public Open space –  

- Equipped Children’s Play Space 3.6m2 per dwelling, Off site provision 
per square metre £181.93 and Maintenance £87.80 

- Casual/informal Play spaces 16.8m2 per dwelling, Off site provision per 
square metre £4.44 and £5.40  

- Out
[...]
WR 17/00123/OUT
(PINS Ref 3184407)

WR Mr Phil Walker
Groby Road
Ratby
LE6 0LJ

Land Rear Of
4 - 28 Markfield Road
Ratby
(Erection of four dwellings (Outline -
access, layout and scale))

DISMISSED 09.02.18

Planning Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

Officer Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination
Allow       Spt         Dis       

25 6 18 0 1         6            0             18        0            0           0       0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

P
age 125



4

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

0 0 0 0 0

P
age 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 17/01043/HYB - Land East Of Hinckley Island Hotel, Watling Street, Burbage
	8 17/01002/FUL - Allotment Gardens Newtown Linford Lane, Groby
	9 17/01319/FUL - Millennium Hall, Britannia Road, Burbage, Hinckley
	10 17/01240/OUT - Transco Nts, Coventry Road, Hinckley
	11 18/00024/FUL - 7 Utah Close, Hinckley
	12 18/00038/HOU - 15 Denis Road, Burbage
	13 17/00862/CONDIT - 23 Station Road, Ratby
	14 17/01292/FUL - 38 Almeys Lane, Earl Shilton
	15 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-132 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

6 MARCH 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr PS Bessant, Mr MB Cartwright (for Mrs GAW Cope), Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, 
Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr M Nickerson (for 
Ms AV Wright), Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith and Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 Councillors Mr RG Allen and Mr DS Cope 
were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Gemma Dennis, Julie Kenny, Rob Parkinson, Michael Rice and 
Nicola Smith

379 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Surtees and 
Wright, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10:

Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Cope
Councillor Nickerson for Councillor Wright.

It was also noted that, since the agenda had been despatched, Councillor Hall had 
replaced Councillor Boothby as a member of the committee.

380 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Sutton, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

381 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Application 17/01002/FUL: Councillor Cartwright declared a personal interest as chair of 
the Klondyke Steering Group and Councillor Hollick declared a personal interest as a 
parish representative on the Groby Quarry Liaison Committee.

Application 17/01319/FUL: Councillors Hall and Nickerson declared personal interests as 
members of Burbage Parish Council. Councillors Cartwright, Crooks, Hodgkins, Hollick 
and Witherford declared a personal interest as Councillor Lynch was the architect / agent 
for the application.

Application 17/01240/OUT: Councillor Witherford declared a personal interest which 
might lead to bias and requested to speak as ward councillor and subsequently leave the 
meeting.

382 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that all decisions had been issued.



-133 -

383 17/01043/HYB - LAND EAST OF HINCKLEY ISLAND HOTEL, WATLING STREET, 
BURBAGE 

Hybrid application for storage facility, industrial storage and distribution unit, access, 
landscaping and other associated development.

Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that the application be approved, some 
members felt that the application would be detrimental to visual amenity and would 
cause traffic issues.

It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Roberts that the committee 
be minded to refuse the application for reasons of loss of visual amenity from zones 2 
and 3, impact on the highway due to additional vehicle movements by employees of the 
site and development in the open countryside.

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was LOST.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED –

(i) Permission be granted subject to:

 The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 
following obligations:
Highways:
o A contribution towards improvements to the wider highway 

network within Hinckley as detailed in the late items
o Provision of bus services and contribution towards future 

service. New bus stop infrastructure must include but not 
be limited to: bus stops, bus shelters, facilitation of real 
time information, raised kerbs, lighting and timetable 
information as detailed in the late items

o One travel pack per employee of £52.85 from first 
occupation

o One six month bus pass per employee at an average of 
£360 per pass to be offered on commencement of bus 
service provision on site

o Framework travel plan monitoring fee of £11,337.50
o Site wide travel plan co-ordinator to be funded and 

employed by the applicant from the commencement of 
development until five years following full occupation.

 Provision of opportunities for apprenticeships and work 
experience and employment and skills related training during 
the construction of the development as detailed in the late 
items;

 The conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late items.

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the final details of planning 
conditions;

(iii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the terms of the S106 agreement 
including trigger points and claw back periods.



-134 -

384 17/01240/OUT - TRANSCO NTS, COVENTRY ROAD, HINCKLEY 

Outline application for residential development for up to 42 dwellings (access only) and 
demolition of the existing building.

Having declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in this application, 
Councillor Witherford spoke as ward councillor and subsequently left the meeting at 
8.13pm before the discussion on and determination of the application.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Cook and

RESOLVED –

(i) Permission be granted subject to:
a. Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following 

obligations:
 Highways: as detailed in the late items
 20% affordable housing units subject to a reduction for 

vacant building credit
 Education based on the DFE cost multiplier as follows: 

Primary School £12,099.01 per pupil at a pupil ratio of 0.24 
per dwelling

 Health: £23,280.48
 Public open space:

o Equipped children’s play space 3.6m2 per dwelling, off 
site provision per square metre £181.93 and 
maintenance £87.80

o Casual / informal play spaces 16.8m2 per dwelling, off 
site provision per square metre £4.44 and £5.40

o Outdoor sports provision 38.4m2 per dwelling, off site 
provision per square metre £9.05 and maintenance 
£4.30

o Accessibility and natural green space 40m2 per 
dwelling, off site provision per square metre £4.09 and 
maintenance £7.10

 The conditions contained in the officer’s report and late 
items

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions;

(iii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the terms of the S106 agreement 
including trigger points and claw back periods based on the 
contributions agreed.

385 18/00024/FUL - 7 UTAH CLOSE, HINCKLEY 

Application for erection of a detached log cabin for a footcare and beauty salon business 
(retrospective) (resubmission of 17/01004/FUL).

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be refused, some 
members felt that, in general, the benefit of the application outweighed the harm. It was 
moved by Councillor Bessant, seconded by Councillor Roberts and



-135 -

RESOLVED – permission be granted with the imposition of appropriate 
conditions delegated to officers – such conditions to include painting of 
the cabin, appropriate hours for a business in a residential area and an 
appropriate timeframe.

386 18/00038/HOU - 15 DENIS ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for first floor extension to bungalow to form two and a half storey dwelling 
with alterations to all elevations (resubmission of 17/00546/HOU).

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, members felt 
that the proposed development was out of keeping with the character of the area and 
contrary to DM10. It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cartwright 
and

RESOLVED – the committee be minded to refuse permission in 
accordance with paragraph 2.12 of the procedure rules.

387 17/01292/FUL - 38 ALMEYS LANE, EARL SHILTON 

Application for erection of one detached bungalow (resubmission of 17/00636/FUL).

On the motion of Councillor Hollick, seconded by Councillor Hall, it was

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report.

388 17/01002/FUL - ALLOTMENT GARDENS NEWTOWN LINFORD LANE, GROBY 

Application for the replacement of an existing dwelling with a new dwelling.

Whilst generally in support of the officer’s recommendation, and it being moved by 
Councillor Cartwright and seconded by Councillor Hollick that permission be refused, 
Councillor Cartwright requested that additional reasons for refusal be added due to it 
being an unsustainable development, contrary to Core Strategy policy 9 and contrary to 
policies DM14, DM1, DM4 and DM10. Following advice from officers and in the absence 
of a seconder, the additional reasons for refusal were not put to the vote.

At this juncture, it having reached 9.30pm, it was moved by Councillor Crooks and 
seconded by Councillor Witherford that the meeting be extended. Upon being put to the 
vote the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the meeting be permitted to continue after 9.30pm.

On returning to debate upon the application, it was moved by Councillor Hollick, 
seconded by Councillor Smith and unanimously

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report.

389 17/01319/FUL - MILLENNIUM HALL, BRITANNIA ROAD, BURBAGE, HINCKLEY 

Application for erection of a new pavilion.

It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Sutton, and unanimously



-136 -

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions.

390 17/00862/CONDIT - 23 STATION ROAD, RATBY 

Application for variation of condition 2 of planning permission 15/01090/FUL to extend 
the flue by 1 metre and to reflect the correct position of the flue.

It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
unanimously

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions.

391 APPEALS PROGRESS 

An update on progress in relation to various appeals was presented. It was moved by 
Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 9.36 pm)

CHAIRMAN


